dividends.  In particular, because Community Bank is a depository institution whose deposits are insured by the FDIC,
it may not pay dividends or distribute capital assets if it is in default on any assessment due the FDIC.  Also, as a
national bank, Community Bank is subject to OCC regulations which impose certain minimum capital requirements
that would affect the amount of cash available for distribution to us.  Lastly, under Federal Reserve policy, we are
required to maintain adequate regulatory capital, are expected to serve as a source of financial strength to Community
Bank and to commit resources to support Community Bank.  These policies and regulations may have the effect of

Edgar Filing: COMMUNITY BANK SYSTEM INC - Form 424B1

19

reducing the amount of dividends that we can declare to our stockholders.

13

Edgar Filing: COMMUNITY BANK SYSTEM INC - Form 424B1

20

CAPITALIZATION

The following table provides (i) our capitalization as of June 30, 2008, (ii) our capitalization as adjusted to give effect
to this offering, (iii) our capitalization on a pro forma basis to give effect to the proposed acquisition of 18 bank
branches from RBS Citizens and the ABG acquisition, and (iv) our actual and pro forma capital ratios.

As of June  30, 2008
As Adjusted

CBSI
Historical

Common
Stock

Offering
(1)

Common
Stock

Offering
and

Acquisitions
(2)

(Dollars in Thousands)
Company obligated mandatorily redeemable
preferred securities of subsidiary holding solely
junior subordinated debentures of the Company

$101,963 $101,963 $101,963

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Common stock, $1.00 par value; 50,000,000 shares
authorized; 33,299,520 shares outstanding
(historical)

33,300 35,500 35,500

Additional paid-in
capital

   213,970 254,649 254,649

Retained
earnings

 319,927   319,927   319,927

Accumulated other comprehensive
loss

   (9,921)   (9,921)   (9,921)

Treasury stock, at cost (3,364,811 shares) (73,628) (73,628) (73,628)
Total Shareholders’ Equity 483,648 526,527 526,527
Total Capitalization $585,611 $628,490 $628,490
COMPANY CAPITAL RATIOS (3):
Tier 1 risk-based capital
ratio

   11.98%   13.49%   10.23 %

Total risk-based capital
ratio

   13.23%   14.74%   11.48 %

Leverage ratio   7.75%   8.73%   6.05 %
_________________________________

(1)Assumes the sale of approximately 2,200,000 shares issued at a price of $20.75 per share less underwriting
discounts and commissions of approximately $2.5 million and estimated expenses related to the offering of
approximately $0.3 million.

(2)Reflects the sale of common stock and consummation of the ABG acquisition and the RBS Citizens branch
acquisition.

(3)The capital ratios, as adjusted, are computed including the total estimated net proceeds from the sale of the
common stock, in a manner consistent with regulatory guidelines.

Edgar Filing: COMMUNITY BANK SYSTEM INC - Form 424B1

21

14

Edgar Filing: COMMUNITY BANK SYSTEM INC - Form 424B1

22

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION
June 30, 2008

The table below contains our unaudited pro forma consolidated financial condition, assuming that this offering and the
acquisitions of ABG and the RBS Citizens branches were all completed on June 30, 2008.  The information contained
in the table should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements and notes included in our Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2007, and the unaudited financial statements and notes
included in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2008, which are incorporated by
reference in this prospectus.  This information has been prepared by us, is unaudited and may not be indicative of
actual results.

 CBSI Historical

ABG
acquisition
(1)

Common
Stock
Offering
(2)

RBS
Citizens
Branch
 Acquisition
(3) (4)

 CBSI Pro
Forma

 (Dollars in Thousands)
ASSETS
Cash and cash
equivalents   $123,233 $42,879 $410,783 $576,895
Investment
securities   1,258,792 (5,079) 1,253,713
Loans   2,922,243 115,843 3,038,086
Allowance for loan
losses   (37,128) (1,471) (38,599)
Premises and equipment, net 69,556 57 2,730 72,343
Intangible assets,
net   253,752 4,974 77,904 336,630
Other assets   67,335 500 291 68,126

TOTAL
ASSETS   $4,657,783 $452 $42,879 $606,080 $5,307,194

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Liabilities:
Deposits:
Noninterest bearing   $584,752 $97,058 $681,810
Interest bearing   2,662,596 508,582 3,171,178
Total Deposits   3,247,348 605,640 3,852,988

Borrowings   772,646 772,646
Subordinated debt held by
unconsolidated subsidiary trusts 101,963 101,963
Accrued interest and other liabilities 52,178 452 440 53,070

TOTAL
LIABILITIES   4,174,135 452 606,080 4,780,667

Edgar Filing: COMMUNITY BANK SYSTEM INC - Form 424B1

23

Shareholders’ equity
Common stock   33,300 2,200 35,500
Additional paid-in
capital   213,970 40,679 254,649
Retained
earnings   319,927 319,927
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (9,921) (9,921)
Treasury stock (73,628) (73,628)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 483,648 42,879 526,527

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY $4,657,783 $452 $42,879 $606,080 $5,307,194
_________________________
(1) Reflects July 2008 acquisition of ABG, a provider of retirement plan administration and consulting services.

15

Edgar Filing: COMMUNITY BANK SYSTEM INC - Form 424B1

24

(2)Assumes the sale of approximately 2,200,000 shares issued at a price of $20.75 per share less underwriting
discounts and commissions of approximately $2.5 million and estimated expenses related to the offering of
approximately $0.3 million.

(3)Reflects RBS Citizens branch acquisition, including $77.9 million excess of purchase price over the fair value of
net assets acquired.  All information is as of  July 31, 2008.  With the additional funds available from the securities